Form 4.72

Section 106

(a} Insert full name of
company

(t) Insert Rl name(s)
and address{es)

{c) Delete as appiicable

(d) Insert date

{e) The copy account

must be authenbcated
the written

signature(s) of the

liquidator(s)

{f) Insert venue of the
meeting

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
06714602
Name of Company
(a)
COIN PLASTERING LIMITED

IWe (b) N A Bennett and A Cadwallader
of Leonard Curtis Hollins Mount Hollins Lane Lancashire BLS 8DG

1 give nolice that a general meeting of the company was duly {c) summoned for (d} 21 Oclober 2013 pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached) (e) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been concluded, and the property of the company has
been digposed of and {c) no quorum was present at the meeting

2 give nofice that a general meeting of the creditors was duly {c} summoned for (d) 21 October 2013 pursuant to
Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing how the
winding up of the company has been conicluded, and the properfy of the company has been disposed of and (c) no
quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at {f} Hollins Mount Hollins Lane Lancashire BLS 8DG

The report covers the penod from (d) 22 August 2013 to {d) 21 October 2013 (close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (Including any resclutions passed at the meeting} was as follows

In view of the fact that ne quorum was present at etther the members’ meeting or creditors meeting, the followng
resolution was not passed That the jomt hquidators' final account of receipts and payments be approved

In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint iquidatars shall have ther release upon filing
Form 4 72 Return of Final Meeting with the Registrar of Companies At the same tme the jomnt iquidafors shall be
discharged from all kablity 1n relabion to the winding up n accordance with Section 173(4) of the Act

Signed Date 21 October 2013

Presenter's name, address and reference {if any)
Leonard Curlts, Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane,

Lancashire, BL9 8DG
LFi18

CVLC0472 2304 12

TUESDAY

R

29/10/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECQVERY

Coin Plastering Ltd
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Registration Number: 06714602
Former Registered Office 171-173 Gray’s Inn Road, London WC1X 8UE
Trading Address. Flat A, 126 Randolph Avenue, London W9 1PQ

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
prepared pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rules 4.49D and 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

21 October 2013

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury BLS 8DG
Tel 01617671250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurhis co uk

Ref NAB/SJM/LFIC922D/115



Coin Plastening Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduchon

2 Conduct of the Liguidation

3 Recelpts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
7 Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

APPENDICES

A()  Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2013
A{n)  Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2013 (Closure Unit)

B{) Leonard Curis Charge Out Rates and Polcy Regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge Of Disbursements

B{1) Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy Regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge Of Disbursements {Closure Unit)

C Notice of Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

D Proxy

Joint Liquidaters’ Final Progress Report
21 Qctober 2013




Coin Plastering Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS, DIRECTORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

12

13

14

21

22

31

41

42

43

44

INTRODUCTION

N A Bennett and A D Cadwallader were apponted joint hquidators of Com Plastenng Ltd (“the
Company”) at meetings of members and creditors held on 22 October 2012

Mr Bennett 1s licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and Mr Cadwallader 1s
licensed In the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

There has been no change In office-holder since the date of hquidation

The liquidation 1s now complete and this 1s the joint liquidators’ final progress report as required by
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) It shows how the hquidation has been conducted and the Company's property
disposed of, the cutcome for creditors and other information that the joint liquidators are required to
disclose

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London
W1H 7LW on 9 October 2012

Assets Realised

There were no assets in this matter

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

There have been no receipts and payments in this matter

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

As at the date of iquidation, no preferential claims were anticipated
No claims were received

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, there were four unsecured creditors, with estimated claims totalling £46,668

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report
21 October 2013




Coin Plastering Ltd — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

45

46

47

51

52

53

61

62

63

64

As was mentioned n the notice of no dividend dated 13 August 2013, no funds were realised and the
costs of the liquidation, including the joint iquidators’ remuneration, will not be paid As a result, there wll
be no dmvdend to the ordinary unsecured creditors

The joint hquidators have collated and acknowledged (where requested) the claims of the ordinary
unsecured creditors, although, in view of the fact that there will be no distnbution to this class of creditor,
unsecured claims have not been formally agreed

No monies were paid to ordinary unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the
Act (“the prescnbed part”)

INVESTIGATIONS

Since the commencement of the liquidation, the joint iquidators considered the information acquired in the
course of appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information
provided by the Company's directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the
estate and what further investigations, if any, might be appropriate

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations In additon, the joint iquidators
concluded that no further nvestigations were required

Notwithstanding the above, the joint lquidators have complied with therr statutory obligations under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the
relevant authonty

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS'
RIGHTS

Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors that was held on 22 October 2012, it was resolved that the jomt hquidators’
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the hiquidation The joint hqwdators' time costs from 22 October 2012 to 21 October
2013 are £4,009, which represents 169 hours at an average hourly rate of £237 22 Attached at
Appendix A (1) 1s a ime analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the penod from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2013

The joint kquidators’ time costs {Closure Unit} from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2013 are £738,
which represents 3 6 hours at an average hourly rate of £204 44 Attached at Appendix A (i) 15 a time
analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng the penod from 22
October 2012 to 21 October 2013

There were nsufficient realisations in the lguidation with which to pay the joint liquidators'
remuneration

Expenses and Disbursements
The joint liquidators have incurred expenses and Category 1 disbursements (independent third party

expenses paid and reimbursed to the joint hquidators, which do not require creditors’ consent) as
follows

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
21 October 2013




Coin Plastenng Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

65

66

67

68

69

610

611

71

72

73

Total

amount Amount Amount

incurred incurred in Amount not to be

to date this penod reimbursed reimbursed
Description £ £ £ £
Software Licence 7500 7500 - 7500
Storage Costs 1500 1500 - 1500
Total 90 00 90 00 - 90.00

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include payments to outside parties
in which the joint liquidators or Leonard Curtis have an interest, also known as Category 2
disbursements In this case, no costs falling into this category have been incurred

Attached at Appendix B (1) and () 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy en staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

No professional advisors, including subcontractors, have been used dunng the iquidation
Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a creditor may request the joint iquidators to provide further
Information about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report A request must be in wniting, and
may be made by a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least five per cent
in value of the creditors {including that creditor), or the permission of the court

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurmrence of at least 10 per cent in value
of the creditors (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court, on the
grounds that the basis fixed for the joint iquidators’ remuneration is inappropnate, or the remuneration or
expenses charged by the joint iquidators 1s excessive

The application must, subject to any order of the court under paragraph 6 9 above, be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation
FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

In accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the Act, the joint liquidators convened final meetings of
members and creditors to present their report and these were to be held at this office on 21 October 2013

In view of the fact that no quorum was present at ether the members' meeting or creditors meeting, the
following resolution was not passed

1 That the joint hquidators’ final account of receipts and payments be approved

In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint liquidators shall have their
release upon filng Form 4 72 Return of Final Meeting with the Registrar of Companies At the same
time the joint hquidators shall be discharged from all liability in relation to the winding up n accordance
with Section 173(4) of the Act

Joint Ligindators’ Final Progress Report
21 October 2013



Coin Plastering Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of

N ABENN
JOINT LIQUIPATOR

Licensed in the YK by the Insolvency Practitioners Associabion

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

21 October 2013



€102 129000 12
yoday ssaibold [euld slojepinbi] juiop

(1) ¥ XION3ddVY

saJnuIw g ale sjun Ny

22 182 00012 00 58¢ 00 Sz {3) e1ey Alnoy efeseay
006007 691 00 G¥0'E gyl 00 6ES ¥l 00 &z ol o)
00oiz 00488 &1 00 8¢ Ll - - - - suonebiseau]
00012 0058 4 00 /8¢ Ll - - - - yusunuioddy
0o ole 00€LC £t 0neLe £l - - - - uojjelsiuilpy [BJIUIG)
0L i 00220t 22l 008507 86 00 6€S 14} 00 ggy ol MoIARY 1§ Miojniesg
3 3 3 3 3
ey >_.__._D_._ 1500 spun 1800 SIUN 1509 sjun 1505 spun
abesany 1311 Z Ulwpy JBY Jug 10pang

£10Z ¥380120 12 OL Z10Z ¥380100 €2 WOud S1SOD JWIL SHOLYAINDIT INIOr 40 AMYWIANS

uonepinbi Azejunjop si0}ipald) uj - py] Buuajse|d uion




poday ssaibold jewd siopepinbi uiop

€102 18QeR0 L2

(M) ¥ XION3ddV

0osel
00 SEl
£E8le

3
ajey AjnoH
abelaay

sajnuiw g aJe spun |Iv

p J0jRLSIUIpY

b 902 00 G€1 00 68¢ (3) sjey Aunoy abesany
00 9gL 9¢ 00 15€ 9z 00 8¢ oL fejo)
0% OF £ 05 0 £ - - uoljeljSILIUPY |elaudc)
05 OF £ 06 Ot £ - - susuifed 9 sydissey
(0 €59 11 00042 14 00 58¢ 1] majaey g Loymelg
3 3 3
1500 spun 1800 syun 150D sjun

labeuep Jojueg

(LINN 3NSO1D) £10Z YIBOLIO 1Z 01 240Z ¥IF01I0 ZZ WOUH S1SOD FWIL SHOLVYAINDIT LNIOT 40 AHVIANNS

uoljepinbi Aiejunjop s103ipai19 uj - py] Buuajseld uio)




Coin Plastering Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX B (1)

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF,
THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach {0 each assignment which includes active director nvolvement from the outset Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfor preferenttal creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and thesr staif in attending to matters ansing in
the appeintment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional
complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time
shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 7 May 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard  Complex Standard  Complex

£ £ £ £

Director 450 563 Director 425 53

Associate Director 350 438  Senior Manager 385 481

Senior Manager 325 406 Manager 1 330 413

Manager 1 250 313 Manager 2 285 356

Manager 2 200 250  Admimstraior 1 230 288

Manager 3 175 219 Administrator 2 210 263

Senior Administrator 150 188  Adminstrator 3 190 238

Administrator 100 125 Adminstrator 4 135 169
Support 0 ¢

Subcontractors
Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office holders or
their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given in reparts to credifors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise i a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both 1o the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor
approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent
third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appoiniment on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn ff they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Repaort
21 Oclober 2013




Coin Plastering Ltd ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX B (i)

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF,
THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS (CLOSURE UNIT)

The following information relating to the policy of Leanard Curtis 1s considered {o be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of experence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on
specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors' committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’ remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the appointment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the
insolvency practtioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropriate body of creditors that thewr remuneration on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 425 531
Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 190 237
Administrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0

Subcontractors
Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be cared out by the office holders or
therr staff will be prowded i any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
advisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particufar field, the complextty or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

c) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appontment in question and a
payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, reom hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the cffice holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior
approval

d} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent
third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be alfocated to the appontment on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stalionery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditorsf members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years} £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been appreved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneraticn

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report
21 October 2013



